Colorado Springs Municipal Government Employees Top 100 Estimated Pensions

Name

Kelly, Patricia K
Cox, Steven W
Velasquez, Terri L
Johnson, Nancy M
Myers, Richard W
Earle, Mark N
Matthews, Curlie O
Graham, Derek A
Crossey, Ann M
Carey, Peter T
Massey, Wynetta P
Raider, Danny W
Walker, Rodney
Jensen, Jeffrey T
Brown, Richard K
Nester, Denny L
Royal, Randolph N
Jeffrey, Virginia
Khattak, Saleem S
Monarco, Thomas J
Rabideau, Charles L
Shanahan, Gisela F
Smith, Tommy F
Buzzell, Steven A

Skiffington-Blumberg, Sue

Smith Jr, Richard C
Dubay, Steven E
Gysin Jr, Richard L
Morgan, Larry C
Martinez, Frederick J
Spanswick, Lonnie R
Olszewski, Alicia M
Roman, Alan

Arms Jr, Arthur C
Pillard, Kurtis V
Grady, Brian M
Young, Kathryn M
Lacey, Brett T
Cram, Micheal M
Howard Jr, Fletcher
Waters, Bret M
Schanel, James A
Krauth, David C
Hulse, William R
Autry, Sue F

Lewis, Richard J
McGinley, John P
Blewitt, Craig R
Eells, Kenneth T
Bigelow, Lisa M

Avg Wage = 45,000

Title

City Attorney/Chief Legal Off
Fire Chief

Chief Financial Officer
Assistant City Manager
Police Chief

Aviation Director

Chief Information Officer
Police Officer

Human Resources Director
Police Deputy Chief

Deputy City Attorney - CIV
Fire Deputy Chief

Police Deputy Chief

Police Sergeant

Fire Deputy Chief

Assistant City Auditor
Battalion Chief

Assistant City Attorney
Streets Manager

Fleet Manager

Police Sergeant

Aviation Assistant Director
Battalion Chief

Police Sergeant

Public Communications Manager
Battalion Chief

Battalion Chief

Police Officer

Police Sergeant

Battalion Chief

Police Sergeant

Police Commander

Police Officer

Police Commander

Police Commander

Police Commander

City Clerk

Fire Marshal

Police Sergeant

Police Commander

OEM Manager

Battalion Chief

Principal Traffic Engineer
Information Systems Manager
Police Adm Services Manager
Municipal Court Administrator
Aviation Assistant Director
Comprehensive Planning Mgr
Police Commander

Budget Manager

Max YTD
Gross

$184,036
$179,885
$166,448
$165,853
$154,988
$154,688
$147,657
$139,007
$137,125
$133,496
$133,173
$131,132
$126,820
$124,222
$122,544
$121,257
$120,533
$120,300
$120,074
$119,604
$119,320
$119,051
$118,650
$118,551
$118,252
$117,479
$117,410
$117,169
$117,147
$115,768
$114,099
$113,955
$113,573
$113,416
$113,416
$113,258
$112,486
$111,539
$111,451
$111,312
$111,219
$111,143
$111,119
$110,879
$110,819
$110,819
$110,819
$110,813
$110,790
$110,625

Estimated Annual
Pension*

$138,027
$134,914
$124,836
$124,390
$116,241
$116,016
$110,743
$104,255
$102,843
$100,122
$99,880
$98,349
$95,115
$93,167
$91,908
$90,943
$90,400
$90,225
$90,056
$89,703
$89,490
$89,288
$88,988
$88,914
$88,689
$88,109
$88,058
$87,877
$87,860
$86,826
$85,574
$85,466
$85,180
$85,062
$85,062
$84,944
$84,364
$83,654
$83,589
$83,484
$83,414
$83,357
$83,339
$83,159
$83,114
$83,114
$83,114
$83,109
$83,092
$82,969

Estimated Lifetime
Pension Payout*

$4,416,871
$4,317,248
$3,994,763
$3,980,469
$3,719,720
$3,712,519
$3,543,765
$3,336,171
$3,290,991
$3,203,910
$3,196,161
$3,147,160
$3,043,677
$2,981,329
$2,941,048
$2,910,170
$2,892,784
$2,887,196
$2,881,782
$2,870,502
$2,863,675
$2,857,217
$2,847,605
$2,845,236
$2,838,054
$2,819,493
$2,817,847
$2,812,059
$2,811,531
$2,778,442
$2,738,375
$2,734,920
$2,725,754
$2,721,991
$2,721,991
$2,718,197
$2,699,661
$2,676,930
$2,674,833
$2,671,497
$2,669,250
$2,667,425
$2,666,850
$2,661,090
$2,659,650
$2,659,650
$2,659,650
$2,659,501
$2,658,955
$2,655,005

Name

Dougan, Dennis G
Bichel, Wayne R
Schwarz, Lawrence G
Rocco, David E
Niski Jr, Vincent B
Anderwald, Richard F
Benner, Joshua J
Breece, Edward E
Collas, Ted

Riker, Steven G
Kittle, Nicholas T
Dalton, Michael R
Matthews, Roger K
Rigdon, James P
King, Kimberly A
Teeple, Donald W
Fox, Dale R

James, Jesse K
Schumm, Clinton T
Vasquez, Adrian G
Buckley, Catherine F
Wilson, Kirk D
Kidder, Robin R
Soppe, Kriss R
Black, Howard E
Peterson, Shawn S
Sheppard, Ronald A
Ryan, Robert J
Blanche, Slate E
Jordan, Valorie B
Velasquez, Hugh M
Poole, Bret E
Santos, Magdalena P
Feese, Patricia A
Mandel, Sean B
Fiorillo Ill, Salvatore
Gower, Michael R
Asiu, Bernard W
Smith, Lori A
Cerrone, Anthony D
Skifstad, Lucas
DeVorss, Mark S
Thrumston, Terry E
Montera, James A
Saultz, Jonathan A
Rikoski, Giannina P
Schroeder, LK
Romero, LeRoy
Dehart, Billy J
Gallo, Darrell A

Title

Police Sergeant

Police Officer

Battalion Chief

Fire Captain

Police Lieutenant

Land Dev Review Div Mgr
Police Sergeant

Fire Captain

Battalion Chief

Fire Captain

Fleet Finance Manager
Battalion Chief

Battalion Chief

Police Lieutenant

Parks Administration Manager
Battalion Chief

Police Sergeant

Information Systems Manager
Police Officer

Police Sergeant

Police Lieutenant

Police Lieutenant

Engineering Manager

Fire Lieutenant

Police Lieutenant

Police Officer

Police Sergeant

Police Lieutenant

Police Officer

Community Develop Div Manage
Police Sergeant

Police Sergeant

Police Lieutenant

Police Lieutenant

Police Lieutenant

Police Lieutenant

Battalion Chief

Human Resources Manager
Human Resources Manager
Fire Captain

Police Officer

Police Sergeant

Police Officer

Fire Captain

Information Systems Supervisor
Fire Admin Services Manager
Parks Trails & Open Space Mgr
Fire Captain

Police Sergeant

Human Resources Manager

Max YTD
Gross

$110,299
$110,250
$109,299
$108,195
$107,913
$107,796
$107,622
$106,279
$105,592
$105,423
$105,322
$104,642
$104,443
$104,434
$104,276
$103,433
$103,388
$103,363
$103,291
$103,230
$102,865
$102,820
$102,810
$102,794
$102,773
$102,756
$102,690
$102,605
$102,523
$102,481
$102,253
$102,229
$102,193
$102,037
$101,600
$101,570
$101,557
$101,452
$101,310
$101,219
$101,145
$101,074
$100,971
$100,891
$100,862
$100,853
$100,852
$100,817
$100,752
$100,602

Estimated Annual
Pension*

$82,724
$82,688
$81,974
$81,146
$80,935
$80,847
$80,716
$79,709
$79,194
$79,068
$78,992
$78,481
$78,332
$78,325
$78,207
$77,575
$77,541
$77,522
$77,469
$77,422
$77,149
$77,115
$77,107
$77,095
$77,080
$77,067
$77,017
$76,954
$76,892
$76,861
$76,690
$76,672
$76,645
$76,528
$76,200
$76,178
$76,168
$76,089
$75,982
$75,915
$75,859
$75,806
$75,728
$75,668
$75,646
$75,640
$75,639
$75,613
$75,564
$75,452

*TUA submits FOIA's for government employees' salaries, then estimates what pensions would be if the employee retired today and worked the requisite number of years. Annual pension is calculated at 75% of salary. Lifetime pension payout is
caluculated as annual pension beginning at age 53, collecting until age 85 (IRS form 590 LE).

Median Home = 217,000

Unemp =9.9%
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Estimated Lifetime
Pension Payout*

$2,647,173
$2,646,005
$2,623,166
$2,596,687
$2,589,912
$2,587,112
$2,582,924
$2,550,690
$2,534,199
$2,530,161
$2,527,738
$2,511,402
$2,506,625
$2,506,407
$2,502,612
$2,482,389
$2,481,308
$2,480,707
$2,478,993
$2,477,511
$2,468,762
$2,467,674
$2,467,437
$2,467,054
$2,466,546
$2,466,133
$2,464,554
$2,462,522
$2,460,546
$2,459,548
$2,454,072
$2,453,500
$2,452,635
$2,448,889
$2,438,393
$2,437,685
$2,437,367
$2,434,855
$2,431,437
$2,429,265
$2,427,476
$2,425,788
$2,423,296
$2,421,380
$2,420,680
$2,420,466
$2,420,455
$2,419,617
$2,418,057
$2,414,456



