## Colorado Springs Municipal Government Employees Top 100 Estimated Pensions

Name	Title	Max YTD Gross	Estimated Annual Pension*	Estimated Lifetime Pension Payout*	Name	Title	Max YTD Gross	Estimated Annual Pension*	Estimated Lifetime Pension Payout*
Kelly, Patricia K	City Attorney/Chief Legal Off	\$184,036	\$138,027	\$4,416,871	Dougan, Dennis G	Police Sergeant	\$110,299	\$82,724	\$2,647,173
Cox, Steven W	Fire Chief	\$179,885	\$134,914	\$4,317,248	Bichel, Wayne R	Police Officer	\$110,250	\$82,688	\$2,646,005
Velasquez, Terri L	Chief Financial Officer	\$166,448	\$124,836	\$3,994,763	Schwarz, Lawrence G	Battalion Chief	\$109,299	\$81,974	\$2,623,166
Johnson, Nancy M	Assistant City Manager	\$165,853	\$124,390	\$3,980,469	Rocco, David E	Fire Captain	\$108,195	\$81,146	\$2,596,687
Myers, Richard W	Police Chief	\$154,988	\$116,241	\$3,719,720	Niski Jr, Vincent B	Police Lieutenant	\$107,913	\$80,935	\$2,589,912
Earle, Mark N	Aviation Director	\$154,688	\$116,016	\$3,712,519	Anderwald, Richard F	Land Dev Review Div Mgr	\$107,796	\$80,847	\$2,587,112
Matthews, Curlie O	Chief Information Officer	\$147,657	\$110,743	\$3,543,765	Benner, Joshua J	Police Sergeant	\$107,622	\$80,716	\$2,582,924
Graham, Derek A	Police Officer	\$139,007	\$104,255	\$3,336,171	Breece, Edward E	Fire Captain	\$106,279	\$79,709	\$2,550,690
Crossey, Ann M	Human Resources Director	\$137,125	\$102,843	\$3,290,991	Collas, Ted	Battalion Chief	\$105,592	\$79,194	\$2,534,199
Carey, Peter T	Police Deputy Chief	\$133,496	\$100,122	\$3,203,910	Riker, Steven G	Fire Captain	\$105,423	\$79,068	\$2,530,161
Massey, Wynetta P	Deputy City Attorney - CIV	\$133,173	\$99,880	\$3,196,161	Kittle, Nicholas T	Fleet Finance Manager	\$105,322	\$78,992	\$2,527,738
Raider, Danny W	Fire Deputy Chief	\$131,132	\$98,349	\$3,147,160	Dalton, Michael R	Battalion Chief	\$104,642	\$78,481	\$2,511,402
Walker, Rodney	Police Deputy Chief	\$126,820	\$95,115	\$3,043,677	Matthews, Roger K	Battalion Chief	\$104,443	\$78,332	\$2,506,625
Jensen, Jeffrey T	Police Sergeant	\$124,222	\$93,167	\$2,981,329	Rigdon, James P	Police Lieutenant	\$104,434	\$78,325	\$2,506,407
Brown, Richard K	Fire Deputy Chief	\$122,544	\$91,908	\$2,941,048	King, Kimberly A	Parks Administration Manager	\$104,276	\$78,207	\$2,502,612
Nester, Denny L	Assistant City Auditor	\$121,257	\$90,943	\$2,910,170	Teeple, Donald W	Battalion Chief	\$103,433	\$77,575	\$2,482,389
Royal, Randolph N	Battalion Chief	\$120,533	\$90,400	\$2,892,784	Fox, Dale R	Police Sergeant	\$103,388	\$77,541	\$2,481,308
Jeffrey, Virginia	Assistant City Attorney	\$120,300	\$90,225	\$2,887,196	James, Jesse K	Information Systems Manager	\$103,363	\$77,522	\$2,480,707
Khattak, Saleem S	Streets Manager	\$120,074	\$90,056	\$2,881,782	Schumm, Clinton T	Police Officer	\$103,291	\$77,469	\$2,478,993
Monarco, Thomas J	Fleet Manager	\$119,604	\$89,703	\$2,870,502	Vasquez, Adrian G	Police Sergeant	\$103,230	\$77,422	\$2,477,511
Rabideau, Charles L	Police Sergeant	\$119,320	\$89,490	\$2,863,675	Buckley, Catherine F	Police Lieutenant	\$102,865	\$77,149	\$2,468,762
Shanahan, Gisela F	Aviation Assistant Director	\$119,051	\$89,288	\$2,857,217	Wilson, Kirk D	Police Lieutenant	\$102,820	\$77,115	\$2,467,674
Smith, Tommy F	Battalion Chief	\$118,650	\$88,988	\$2,847,605	Kidder, Robin R	Engineering Manager	\$102,810	\$77,107	\$2,467,437
Buzzell, Steven A	Police Sergeant	\$118,551	\$88,914	\$2,845,236	Soppe, Kriss R	Fire Lieutenant	\$102,794	\$77,095	\$2,467,054
Skiffington-Blumberg, Sue	Public Communications Manager	\$118,252	\$88,689	\$2,838,054	Black, Howard E	Police Lieutenant	\$102,773	\$77,080	\$2,466,546
Smith Jr, Richard C	Battalion Chief	\$117,479	\$88,109	\$2,819,493	Peterson, Shawn S	Police Officer	\$102,756	\$77,067	\$2,466,133
Dubay, Steven E	Battalion Chief	\$117,410	\$88,058	\$2,817,847	Sheppard, Ronald A	Police Sergeant	\$102,690	\$77,017	\$2,464,554
Gysin Jr, Richard L	Police Officer	\$117,169	\$87,877	\$2,812,059	Ryan, Robert J	Police Lieutenant	\$102,605	\$76,954	\$2,462,522
Morgan, Larry C	Police Sergeant	\$117,147	\$87,860	\$2,811,531	Blanche, Slate E	Police Officer	\$102,523	\$76,892	\$2,460,546
Martinez, Frederick J	Battalion Chief	\$115,768	\$86,826	\$2,778,442	Jordan, Valorie B	Community Develop Div Manage	\$102,481	\$76,861	\$2,459,548
Spanswick, Lonnie R	Police Sergeant	\$114,099	\$85,574	\$2,738,375	Velasquez, Hugh M	Police Sergeant	\$102,253	\$76,690	\$2,454,072
Olszewski, Alicia M	Police Commander	\$113,955	\$85,466	\$2,734,920	Poole, Bret E	Police Sergeant	\$102,229	\$76,672	\$2,453,500
Roman, Alan	Police Officer	\$113,573	\$85,180	\$2,725,754	Santos, Magdalena P	Police Lieutenant	\$102,193	\$76,645	\$2,452,635
Arms Jr, Arthur C	Police Commander	\$113,416	\$85,062	\$2,721,991	Feese, Patricia A	Police Lieutenant	\$102,037	\$76,528	\$2,448,889
Pillard, Kurtis V	Police Commander	\$113,416	\$85,062	\$2,721,991	Mandel, Sean B	Police Lieutenant	\$101,600	\$76,200	\$2,438,393
Grady, Brian M	Police Commander	\$113,258	\$84,944	\$2,718,197	Fiorillo III, Salvatore	Police Lieutenant	\$101,570	\$76,178	\$2,437,685
Young, Kathryn M	City Clerk	\$112,486	\$84,364	\$2,699,661	Gower, Michael R	Battalion Chief	\$101,557	\$76,168	\$2,437,367
Lacey, Brett T	Fire Marshal	\$111,539	\$83,654	\$2,676,930	Asiu, Bernard W	Human Resources Manager	\$101,452	\$76,089	\$2,434,855
Cram, Micheal M	Police Sergeant	\$111,451	\$83,589	\$2,674,833	Smith, Lori A	Human Resources Manager	\$101,310	\$75,982	\$2,431,437
Howard Jr, Fletcher	Police Commander	\$111,312	\$83,484	\$2,671,497	Cerrone, Anthony D	Fire Captain	\$101,219	\$75,915	\$2,429,265
Waters, Bret M	OEM Manager	\$111,219	\$83,414	\$2,669,250	Skifstad, Lucas	Police Officer	\$101,145	\$75,859	\$2,427,476
Schanel, James A	Battalion Chief	\$111,143	\$83,357	\$2,667,425	DeVorss, Mark S	Police Sergeant	\$101,074	\$75,806	\$2,425,788
Krauth, David C	Principal Traffic Engineer	\$111,119	\$83,339	\$2,666,850	Thrumston, Terry E	Police Officer	\$100,971	\$75,728	\$2,423,296
Hulse, William R	Information Systems Manager	\$110,879	\$83,159	\$2,661,090	Montera, James A	Fire Captain	\$100,891	\$75,668	\$2,421,380
Autry, Sue F	Police Adm Services Manager	\$110,819	\$83,114	\$2,659,650	Saultz, Jonathan A	Information Systems Supervisor	\$100,862	\$75,646	\$2,420,680
Lewis, Richard J	Municipal Court Administrator	\$110,819	\$83,114	\$2,659,650	Rikoski, Giannina P	Fire Admin Services Manager	\$100,853	\$75,640	\$2,420,466
McGinley, John P	Aviation Assistant Director	\$110,819	\$83,114	\$2,659,650	Schroeder, L K	Parks Trails & Open Space Mgr	\$100,852	\$75,639	\$2,420,455
Blewitt, Craig R	Comprehensive Planning Mgr	\$110,813	\$83,109	\$2,659,501	Romero, LeRoy	Fire Captain	\$100,817	\$75,613	\$2,419,617
Eells, Kenneth T	Police Commander	\$110,790	\$83,092	\$2,658,955	Dehart, Billy J	Police Sergeant	\$100,752	\$75,564	\$2,418,057
Bigelow, Lisa M	Budget Manager	\$110,625	\$82,969	\$2,655,005	Gallo, Darrell A	Human Resources Manager	\$100,602	\$75,452	\$2,414,456

<sup>\*</sup>TUA submits FOIA's for government employees' salaries, then estimates what pensions would be if the employee retired today and worked the requisite number of years. Annual pension is calculated at 75% of salary. Lifetime pension payout is calculated as annual pension beginning at age 53, collecting until age 85 (IRS form 590 LE).

Avg Wage = 45,000 Median Home = 217,000 Unemp = 9.9%

